

# Office of the Chicago City Clerk



O2011-7316

## Office of the City Clerk

## City Council Document Tracking Sheet

**Meeting Date:** 

9/8/2011

Sponsor(s):

Dowell, Pat (3)

Burns, William D. (4)

Cochran, Willie (20)

Type:

Ordinance

Title:

Acceptance of Indemnity and Hold Harmless Agreement with The University of Chicago

**Committee(s) Assignment:** 

Committee on Public Safety

Comm. Public Safely Dorod 1, 3vc.

#### <u>ORDINANCE</u>

WHEREAS, The University of Chicago maintains a campus police department ("The University of Chicago Police Department") established for police protection under the Private College Campus Police Act, 110 ILCS 1020/0.01, et seq., as amended, the members of which are licensed as special police in accordance with Chapter 4-340 of the Municipal Code of Chicago; and

WHEREAS, The Private College Campus Police Act authorizes the City of Chicago to enact ordinances to broaden the authority conferred upon members of private college campus police departments; and

WHEREAS, The University of Chicago has requested the expansion of the territory patrolled by its campus police and has offered to indemnify, hold harmless, defend and protect the City of Chicago from any claim, loss, damage, expense, cost, liability, settlement, judgment or award which may result to the City of Chicago on account of or arising from the conduct or activities of any member of The University of Chicago Police Department while in the performance of any duties contemplated by this agreement and accompanying ordinance; now, therefore,

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

**SECTION 1.** The ordinance authorizing acceptance of indemnity and hold harmless agreement with The University of Chicago and authorization for jurisdictional expansion of the University's campus police, which passed on February 11, 2004 and is published at pages 18375 through 18378, inclusive, of the *Journal of the Proceedings of the City Council of the City of Chicago* of that date, is hereby repealed in its entirety.

**SECTION 2.** The City of Chicago hereby accepts the indemnity and hold harmless agreement offered by The University of Chicago, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, upon its proper execution. The City of Chicago hereby authorizes The University of Chicago to extend the area of jurisdiction of the members of The University of Chicago Police Department in accordance with the terms of said agreement.

**SECTION 3.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Exhibit A referred to in this ordinance reads as follows:

#### "Exhibit A"

### Indemnity And Hold Harmless Agreement

In consideration of the appointment of campus police of The University of Chicago Police Department, who are serving pursuant to 110 ILCS 1020/1 as special police pursuant to Chapter 4-340 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, and in consideration of the extension of the jurisdiction of the campus police of The University of Chicago, to all that area bounded as follows: beginning at the intersection of the centerline of East Oakwood Boulevard and the centerline of South Lake Shore Drive; thence west to the centerline of Lake Park Avenue; thence north to the centerline of East 37th Street; thence west to the centerline of South Cottage Grove Avenue; thence south to the centerline of East Pershing Road; thence west to the centerline of South Langley Avenue; thence south to the centerline of East Oakwood Boulevard; thence east to the centerline of South Cottage Grove Avenue; thence south to the centerline of East 44th Street; thence west to the centerline of South St. Lawrence Avenue; thence south to the centerline of East 45th Street; thence east to the centerline of South Cottage Grove Avenue; thence south to the centerline of South Payne Drive; thence south to the centerline of East 55th Street; thence east to the centerline of South Cottage Grove Avenue; thence south to the centerline of East 61st Street; thence west to the centerline of South Evans Avenue; thence south to the centerline of East 64th Street: thence east to the centerline of South Ellis Avenue: thence south to the centerline of East 65th Street; thence east to the centerline of South University Avenue; thence north to the centerline of East 64th Street; thence east to the centerline of South Stony Island Avenue; thence north to the centerline of East 61st Street; thence east to the centerline of South Lake Shore Drive; thence, north to the place of beginning.

The University of Chicago, by its undersigned authorized agent, agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, defend and protect the City of Chicago from any claim, loss, damage, expense, cost, liability, settlement, judgment or award which may result to the City of Chicago on account of or arising from the conduct or activities of any member of The University of Chicago Police Department while in the performance of any duties contemplated by this agreement and accompanying ordinance.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

Date:	By: (Signed)
	Name:
	Title:
Subscribed and sworn to before me	
this, 2011.	•
, 2011.	Y
•	
·	
Notary Public	V-
	•
	City of Chicago
1	one of others
	By: (Signed)
•	Name: Garry McCarthy
	Title: Superintendent of Police
Subscribed and sworn to before me	
this day of, 2011.	•
•	
Notary Public	
	O .

The University of Chicago

Alderman Pat Dowell, 3rd Ward